Study design was a 

descriptive cross-sectional study.  

Sampling technique  

Consecutive patients presenting at the EPU or CHOP clinic 

between 1st July 2016 and 27th April 2017 who met the 

inclusion criteria were recruited until the calculated sample 

size of one hundred and forty-four (144) was achieved. 

Study subjects involved children aged 2-59 months with 

pneumonia defined by presence of cough and/ or 

difficulty with breathing plus tachypnoea and/ or lower 

chest in-drawing in addition to lobar consolidation, 

patchy infiltrate or pleural effusion on chest radiograph